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Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

P r e a m b l e
IN COMPLIANCE WITH NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY’S OPEN MEETING LAW, AND SECTION 101.021 OF THE CODIFIED 

ORDINANCES OF CLEVELAND, OHIO, 1976, NOTICE OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PUBLICLY POSTED. 

All BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS UNDER THE PURVIEW OF THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT CONDUCTS ITS MEETINGS ACCORDING 
TO ROBERT’S RULES OF ORDER.  ACTIONS DURING THE MEETING WILL BE TAKEN BY VOICE VOTE.  ABSTENTIONS FROM ANY VOTE 

DUE TO A CONFLICT OF INTEREST SHOULD BE STATED FOR THE RECORD PRIOR TO THE TAKING OF ANY VOTE.

IN ORDER TO ENSURE THAT EVERYONE PARTICIPATING IN THE MEETING HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD, WE ASK THAT YOU 
USE THE RAISE HAND FEATURE BEFORE ASKING A QUESTION OR MAKING A COMMENT. THE RAISE HAND FEATURE CAN BE FOUND IN 
THE PARTICIPANTS PANEL ON THE DESKTOP AND MOBILE VERSION AND ACTIVATED BY CLICKING THE HAND ICON. PLEASE WAIT FOR 
THE CHAIR OR FACILITATOR TO RECOGNIZE YOU AND BE SURE TO SELECT UNMUTE AND ANNOUNCE YOURSELF BEFORE YOU SPEAK. 

WHEN FINISHED SPEAKING, PLEASE LOWER YOUR HAND BY CLICKING ON THE RAISE HAND ICON AGAIN AND MUTE YOUR 
MICROPHONE.

WE WILL ALSO BE UTILIZING THE CHAT FEATURE TO COMMUNICATE WITH PARTICIPANTS. THE CHAT FEATURE CAN BE ACTIVATED BY 
CLICKING THE CHAT BUTTON LOCATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE WEBEX SCREEN.

CALL-IN USERS CAN UNMUTE BY USING *6

September 26, 2022



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

P r e a m b l e

ALL MEETING ACTIVITY IS BEING RECORDED VIA THE WEBEX PLATFORM. 
THESE PROCEEDINGS ARE ALSO BEING LIVE STREAMED VIA YOUTUBE FOR PUBLIC 

VIEW. 
WE HAVE PROVIDED A LINK TO THE MEETING FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK ON A 

PARTICULAR CASE VIA OUR WEBSITE AND EMAIL. 

ALL REQUESTS TO SPEAK ON A PARTICULAR MATTER HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED.

WE HAVE ALSO RECEIVED EMAILS FROM THOSE WHO HAVE PROVIDED WRITTEN 
COMMENT ON A PARTICULAR MATTER.

September 26, 2022



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

Call to Order & Roll Call



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

Postponements/Withdrawals



Postponements / Withdrawals

Postponements
Calendar No. 22-115 1200 West 76 St. Ward 15 

The Shoreway Building LLC, owner, proposes to erect an additional 10 story apartment building consisting of 73 dwelling units and 183 parking spaces on site of 
existing 43 dwelling unit building in a B1 Local Retail Business District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the 
Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 355.04 which states in “B” area district, maximum gross floor area is limited to one-half the lot area. 27,634 maximum gross floor area is permitted and 
161,312 dwelling unit floor area is proposed. 
2. Section 357.08(b)(2) which states in a use district other than a Residence District the depth of a required rear yard in connection with a building of Residential 
Occupancy shall be not less than one half (1/2) the height of the main building; approximately 57 feet are required and none provided. 
3. Section 341.02 which states that review and approval of the Cleveland Landmarks Commission is required. (No Testimony) POSTPONED FROM JULY 25 AT THE 
REQUEST OF THE APPELLANT TO ALLOW TIME TO MEET WITH DESIGN REVIEW AND THE COMMUNITY. 

Calendar No. 22-146 1242 W. 65th St. Ward 15 
Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 358.04 (a) which states that a fences in required front yard area shall be at least 4’ in height & 50 percent open. 
2. Section 357.13 (b) which states open front porches and decks cannot project more than 8 feet and the appellant is proposing 10 feet. 
3. Section 358.03(a) which states that a fence running 15 feet parallel to a driveway shall not exceed 2’-6” in height and shall be 75 percent open. (Testimony 
Taken). POSTPONED FROM AUGUST 29 TO ALLOW TIME FOR THE APPELLANT TO MEET WITH CITY PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF AND DESIGN REVIEW. 

Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 
Fisher and Payne LLC, owner, proposes to change use of existing two-family dwelling to three-family located in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner 
appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 337.03(a) which states a three-family dwelling is not permitted in Two-Family District but first allowed in a Multi-Family District. 
2. Section 355.04(b) which states in a “B” Area District a minimum lot area of 2,400 square feet per dwelling unit is required or in this case 7,200 square feet are 
required and 4,550 square feet are proposed. Maximum Gross Floor area shall not be greater than 50 percent of the lot area which in this case is 2,275 square feet 
and the appellant is proposing 2,332. 
3. Section 349.04 which states three parking spaces required are required and no parking spaces are provided. 



Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals

Public Hearing



Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-158 17426 Eldamere Ave. Ward 1 
Nicole McBride, proposes to establish use as day care for up to 12 children in an A1 One-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict 
application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 337.02 (g)(3)(C) which states that a day care use in a One-Family Residential District permitted if 30 feet from adjoining premises and if approved by the 
Board of Zoning Appeals after public notice and public hearing to determine if adequate yard spaces and other safeguards to preserve the character of the 
neighborhood are provided, and if in the judgement of the Board such buildings and uses are appropriately located and designed and will meet a community need 
without adversely affecting the neighborhood; proposed use is 13-10 feet from adjoining premises. 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-158 17426 Eldamere Ave. Ward 1 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-158 17426 Eldamere Ave. Ward 1 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-158 17426 Eldamere Ave. Ward 1 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting a use variance from the regulations of the zoning code. 

To obtain the use variance, Appellant must prove that denying the request:

1. Will result in an unnecessary hardship particular to the property such that there will be no economically feasible use 
of the property without the variance;

2. Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and
3. That granting the variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the zoning code.



Calendar No. 22-158 17426 Eldamere Ave. Ward 1 



Calendar No. 22-158 17426 Eldamere Ave. Ward 1 



Calendar No. 22-158 17426 Eldamere Ave. Ward 1 







From: Janet Williams <askjanet@icloud.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 4:04 PM
To: Kukla, Elizabeth <Ekukla@clevelandohio.gov>

Subject: 17426 Eldamere variance request

Good afternoon Ms. Kukla,

The listed address has requested a variance to allow a home daycare on Eldamere Ave..
Eldamere is part of Shaker Lee block club. Our block club includes 5 streets. Eldamere, 
Stockbridge, Delrey, Biltmore and Glendale Aves. I am the President. Many of the residents are 
seniors. They have concerns of retaliation if they were to speak out against the request. So, 
they have asked that I contact you with there concerns.

1) Added traffic on the street.
2) Hours of operation.
3) The number of children.
4) Ages of children.
5) Where will they play.

There is another home daycare down the street. 
There is another daycare a few doors further. The yard has toys all over the front yard 24hrs a 
day. The lawn is being destroyed. The house is no longer being kept as it once was. There is 
another daycare further down the street. The home is well kept. This one that is requesting the 
variance would make a total of 3 on the street.
Janet Williams





Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-162 4612 Clinton Ave. Ward 3 
Mark & Janet Wells, proposes to erect a 2-story frame single-family residence with an attached garage in a B1 Two Family Residential District. The owner appeals for 
relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 357.06(a) which states that the required front yard setback is 22.85 feet and they are proposing 18.63 feet. 
2. Section 357.08(b) (1) which states that the required rear yard is 28.8 feet; proposing 24 feet. 
3. Section 357.13(c) which states that a basement window well is not a permitted side yard encroachment. 
4. Section 341.02 which states City Planning Commission approval is required before issuance of permit. 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-162 4612 Clinton Ave. Ward 3 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-162 4612 Clinton Ave. Ward 3 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-162 4612 Clinton Ave. Ward 3 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting area variances from the front yard 
setback, rear yard footage, and side yard encroachment regulations of the zoning code.  
 
To obtain the area variances, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 
 1.    Will create a practical difficulty not generally shared by other land or buildings in  
        the same district; 
 2.    Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
 3.    That granting the variances will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the   
        zoning code. 



Calendar No. 22-162 4612 Clinton Ave. Ward 3 



Calendar No. 22-162 4612 Clinton Ave. Ward 3 



Calendar No. 22-162 4612 Clinton Ave. Ward 3 















Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-165 694 E 92nd Street. Ward 10 
Terrance Wilkinson, proposes to erect a 1 story frame detached gable garage and deck in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the 
strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 337.23(A) which states accessory buildings shall not occupy more than 40 percent of required rear yard area. 
2. Section 349.07(c)(1) which states only one driveway allowed for every 100 feet of frontage is permitted and the appellant is proposing two driveways. 
3. Section 353.05 which states the distance of accessory building to a main building on adjoining lot shall not be less than height of accessory building; proposing 14 
feet. 
4. Section 341.02(b) which states City Planning approval is required before issuance of building permit. 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-165 694 E 92nd Street. Ward 10 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-165 694 E 92nd Street. Ward 10 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-165 694 E 92nd Street. Ward 10 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting area variances from the rear yard 
area, driveway, and accessory building distance regulations of the zoning code.  
 
To obtain the area variances, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 
 1.    Will create a practical difficulty not generally shared by other land or buildings in  
        the same district; 
 2.    Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
 3.    That granting the variances will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the   
        zoning code. 



Calendar No. 22-165 694 E 92nd Street. Ward 10 



Calendar No. 22-165 694 E 92nd Street. Ward 10 



Calendar No. 22-165 694 E 92nd Street. Ward 10 







Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 
Fisher and Payne LLC, owner, proposes to change use of existing two-family dwelling to three-family located in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner 
appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 337.03(a) which states a three-family dwelling is not permitted in Two-Family District but first allowed in a Multi-Family District. 
2. Section 355.04(b) which states in a “B” Area District a minimum lot area of 2,400 square feet per dwelling unit is required or in this case 7,200 square feet are 
required and 4,550 square feet are proposed. Maximum Gross Floor area shall not be greater than 50 percent of the lot area which in this case is 2,275 square feet 
and the appellant is proposing 2,332. 
3. Section 349.04 which states three parking spaces required are required and no parking spaces are provided. 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting a use variance and area variances 
from the minimum lot area, maximum gross floor area, and parking regulations of the zoning 
code.  
 
To obtain the use variance, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 

1. Will result in an unnecessary hardship particular to the property such that there will 
be no economically feasible use of the property without the variance; 

2. Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
3. That granting the variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the zoning 

code. 
  
To obtain the area variances, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 
 1.    Will create a practical difficulty not generally shared by other land or buildings in  
        the same district; 
 2.    Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
 3.    That granting the variances will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the   
        zoning code. 











Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 



Calendar No. 22-73: 1725 Holmden Ave. Ward 14 









Public Hearing
Calendar No. 22-142: 3605-07 Denison Avenue. Ward 12 
Elena Bedea, proposes to establish use as Residential Facility for five occupants in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict 
application of the following sections of the Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 325.571 which states “Residential facility” means a publicly or privately operated home or facility, licensed pursuant to state law, that provides 
accommodations, supervision, and personal care services to any of the following: (a) one (1) or two (2) unrelated persons with mental illness; (b) one (1) or two (2) 
unrelated adults who are receiving residential state supplement payments as defined in Ohio Revised Code; or (c) three (3) to sixteen (16) unrelated adults. 
2. Section 337.03(h) which states that a residential facility, as defined in Chapter 325 of this Zoning Code, for one (1) to five (5) unrelated persons, is not permitted if 
located less than one thousand (1,000) feet from another residential facility. Proposed Residential Facility use is within one thousand (1,000) feet from another 
Residential Facility at 3611 Denison Avenue. 



Public Hearing

Please Raise Your Hand. 
Reply with I DO,YOUR NAME and YOUR ADDRESS.

SWEARING IN ALL WHO ARE PRESENT FOR THIS CASE:

DO YOU SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE TESTIMONY YOU ARE ABOUT TO GIVE
IS THE WHOLE TRUTH AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH?

Calendar No. 22-142: 3605-07 Denison Avenue. Ward 12 



Public Hearing

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY
Calendar No. 22-142: 3605-07 Denison Avenue. Ward 12 



Public Hearing

LEGAL STANDARD

Calendar No. 22-142: 3605-07 Denison Avenue. Ward 12 

Madam Chair, Members of the Board, Appellant is requesting a use variance and an area variance 
from the minimum distance regulations of the zoning code.  
 
To obtain the use variance, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 

1. Will result in an unnecessary hardship particular to the property such that there will 
be no economically feasible use of the property without the variance; 

2. Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
3. That granting the variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the zoning 

code. 
  
To obtain the area variance, Appellant must prove that denying the request: 
 
 1.    Will create a practical difficulty not generally shared by other land or buildings in  
        the same district; 
 2.    Will deprive the Appellant of substantial property rights; and 
 3.    That granting the variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the   
        zoning code. 



Calendar No. 22-142: 3605-07 Denison Avenue. Ward 12 



Calendar No. 22-142: 3605-07 Denison Avenue. Ward 12 



Calendar No. 22-142: 3605-07 Denison Avenue. Ward 12 











Re: BZA hearing for 3605 Denison
Rebecca Maurer <rmaurer@clevelandcitycouncil.org>
Fri 9/23/2022 4:00 PM
To:
Ruelens, Maurice <MRuelens@clevelandohio.gov>;
Anthony Peterson <APeterson@metrowestcle.org>;
Moss, Matthew<MMoss@clevelandohio.gov>;
Nick De Leon <NDeLeon@metrowestcle.org>;
Moser, Kathleen<kmoser@clevelandcitycouncil.org>

Cc:
Leonard, Shannan <SLeonard@clevelandohio.gov>;
Britany Pabon <Bpabon@metrowestcle.org>

Hi Maurice --
Thank you so much for these additional details. 
Kathleen was on-site with the owner and after seeing the facility and talking with the operator andreading over this additional 
information, we will support this application at BZA. 
The facilities are very well maintained. We haven't met any neighbors with concerns. The owner cameacross as very diligent and 
engaged. Additionally this is for a shared facility next door to the sameoperator, so it doesn't seem in conflict with the spirit of this 
rule, which is to prevent too manyoperators having group homes too close to each other. 
Thank you all,

Rebecca Maurer
Councilwoman | Ward 12
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Old Business



Public Hearing 1. Cal. No. 22-134:                6015 Linwood Ave.                       (KB,TB,NH,AF)* 
2. Cal. No. 22-154:                6501 Denison Ave.                        (KB,TB,NH,AF) 
3. Cal. No. 22-157:                4351 West 191 St.                         (KB,TB,NH,AF) 
4. Cal. No. 22-035:  5807 Detroit Ave.   (KB,TB,AF, MB)*** req. rules. 
5. Cal. No. 22-022:  1010 E. 146 St.   (KB, TB, AF, MB)* 
6. Cal. No. 22-068:   3195 E. 65 St.   (KB, TB, AF, MB)* 
7. Cal. No. 22-058:   2504 Thurman    (KB,TB, AF, MB) * 
8. Cal. No. 22-059:             2502 Thurman    (KB, TB, AF, MB)* 
9. Cal. No. 22-41:            1453 W. 116 St.    (KB, TB, AF, MB)* 
10. Cal. No. 22-014:  1250 Riverbed St.   (KB, TB, AF, MB)* 
11. Cal. No. 21-203:  8502 Hough Ave.   (KB, TB, AF, MB)* 
12. Cal. No. 21-202:  5001 Memphis   (KB, MB,. AF)* 
13. Cal. No. 21-177:  18403 Euclid Ave.    (KB, MB, AF)* 
14. Cal. No. 21-141:  7202 Hague Ave.   (KB, AF, MB)* 
15. Cal. No. 21-091:  4157 Lorain Ave.   (D,KB,AF,MB)* 
16. Cal. No. 21-006:  9501 Pierpoint Ave.  (J,D,KB,AF,MB)*5/3/21 

 
  

 
AFFIRMATION: NONE 
 
 
REQUESTS FOR RE-INSTATEMENT:  
 
On September 12 the following case was dismissed due to the appellant’s unexplained absence; 
Calendar Number 22-148: 12503 Kinsman Ave.; Davi & King. LLC, proposed to establish use as a 
carryout restaurant in a B1 Two-Family Residential District.  Last week staff received a letter stating that the 
appellant had the date mixed up. 
 
Last week, September 19, the following case was dismissed due to the appellant’s unexplained absence; 
Calendar Number 22-155 : 17617 Sedalia Ave:  Cassiemarie Leighton-Callahn, owner, proposed to erect 
approximately 15 linear feet of 5 feet 6 inch tall wood fence, and gate, in a A1 One-Family Residential District. 
The day after the hearing the appellant contacted us to state that her phone was damaged and she was not able 
to log in.  
 
MISC-    
 
 
        ~ Items received 

*    Pending the receipt of requested information by the Board. 
*** Request for Rehearing/Reconsideration. 
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Adjournment


